

ORIGINAL (e-filed)

20070233

IN THE SUPREME COURT

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SEP 14 2007

In the Interest of B.B., a child.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Carmell Mattison, Grand Forks Assistant
State's Attorney,
Petitioner/Appellee,

)
)
) Supreme Court No. 20070233

vs.

) Grand Forks Co. No. 06-R-327
)

B.B. (child). B.J.F. (mother), Respondents,
and
S.L.B.,
Respondent/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE EXTENSION OF PLACEMENT ORDER ENTERED BY THE
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT THE
HONORABLE LAWRENCE E. JAHNKE PRESIDING ON AUGUST 2nd, 2007.

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Rebecca Heigaard McGurran
Grand Forks Public Defender Office
405 Bruce Avenue, Suite 101
Grand Forks, ND 58201
(701) 795-3910
ND ID #05429
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 Nature of the Case and Procedural History 4

 Statement of Facts 6-7

LAW AND ARGUMENT 8-17

 I. The District Court erred in finding that B.B. continues to be deprived based on repeated domestic violence, substance abuse issues and failing to follow through with appropriate rehabilitative treatment/counseling regimens. 8-13

 II. The District Court erred in finding that reasonable efforts have been expended to prevent B.B. from being permanently removed from a parental home by ceasing to provide services to return B.B. to S.L.B.'s home prior to changing the goal of B.B. from return to parent to guardianship. 13-17

CONCLUSION 17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Asendorf v. M.S.S.</u> , 342 N.W.2d 203, 207 (N.D.1983)	¶18
<u>Hogan v. Hogan</u> , 2003 ND 105, 665 NW2d 672	¶12
<u>In the Interest of A.B.</u> , 2003 ND 98, 663 N.W.2d 625.	¶10
<u>In the Interest of E.R.</u> , 2004 ND 202, 688 N.W.2d 384.	¶24
<u>In the Interest of J.A.</u> , 283 N.W.2d 83 (N.D.1979).	¶33
<u>In Interest of L.J.</u> , 436 N.W.2d 558, 561 (N.D.1989)	¶18
<u>In the Interest of M.M.C.</u> , 277 N.W.2d 281 (N.D. 1979).	¶33
<u>In the Interest of R.D.S.</u> , 259 N.W.2d 636 (N.D.1977).	¶33
<u>In the Interest of T.F.</u> , 2004 N.D. 126, 681 N.W.2d 786.	¶10
<u>In the Interest of T.T.</u> , 2004 ND 138, 681 N.W.2d 779.	¶¶9, 10
<u>In re Adoption of J.M.H.</u> , 1997 ND 99, 564 NW2d 623	¶12
<u>In re Adoption of S.R.F.</u> , 2004 ND 150, 683 N.W.2d 913.	¶12, 13
<u>Kleingartner v. D.P.A.B.</u> , 310 N.W.2d 575, 578 (N.D.1981)	¶18
<u>McBeth v. M.D.K.</u> , 447 N.W.2d 318 (N.D.1989).	¶17
<u>State v. Cromwell</u> , 72 N.D. 565, 9 N.W.2d 914, 919 (1943)	¶19

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 27-20.	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-02(8)	¶16
N.D.C.C. §27-20-32.2(1)	¶24
N.D.C.C. §27-20-21.2(2).	¶31

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).	¶¶9, 10
